

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No.677/2022

Sunil Choudhary and others ...Petitioner(s)

Through:-Mr.Irfan Khan, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and another ...Respondent(s)

Through:-

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

The petitioners have challenged FIR No.100/2022 for offences under Sections 454, 427 and 380 IPC registered with Police Station, Batote.

It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioners that subject matter of the FIR is a property situated at Tringla, Batote and the same is also the subject matter of civil litigation between the petitioners and mother of respondent No.2, the complainant. A copy of the interim order passed by the Principal District Judge, Ramban in the civil litigation going on between the petitioner and mother of respondent No.2 has been placed on record and as per the said order, the parties have been directed to maintain status quo on spot with regard to the suit property.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners and having perused the material on record, a case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Notice be sent to respondent No. 1 through Mr. Ishan Dadhichi, learned GA. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish a copy of the

petition to Mr. Dadhichi. Notice be sent to respondent No.2 subject to furnishing requisites by the petitioner within a week's time.

In the meanwhile, till next date before the Bench, it is provided that investigation in the impugned FIR shall remain stayed.

List on 4th November, 2022.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

Jammu
15.09.2022
Vinod.